A

2009-0197

INTRODUCED BY: V.J. ST. PIERRE, JR., PARISH PRESIDENT
(DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE)

ORDINANCE NO. _09-6-2
An ordinance to amend the 2009 Consolidated
Operating and Capital Budget to include grant
and state appropriated funding and related
Capital Outlay for the Wetlands Watchers Park. ’

WHEREAS, the 2009 St. Charles Parish Consolidated Operating and Capital Budget
was adopted November 17, 2008 by Ordinance No. 08-11-4; and,

WHEREAS, said Budget needs to be amended to include $3,000 in Federal funding
provided to St. Charles Parish for the Wetlands Watchers Park through
Grant Agreement No. 69-7217-08-012, between the U.S. Department of
Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service and Bayou Land
Resource Conservation & Development Area Council, and a $190,000
state line item appropriation provided for the St. Charles Parish Wetlands
Watchers Park in Act 19 of the 2008 Regular Session of the Louisiana
Legislature, including a 5% mid-year budget reduction by legislative
and/or executive action; and,

WHEREAS, the Council has taken under consideration the amendment to the
St. Charles Parish Consolidated Operating and Capital Budget for fiscal
year 2009 as shown on the revised General Fund Revenues Summary
Statement and Coastal Zone Management Expenditures and Capital
Outlay schedules.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I. That in accordance with the provisions of Article V, Sections D, E
and F of the St. Charles Parish Home Rule Charter and with the Louisiana Local
Government Budget Act (R.S. 39:1301 et. seq.), the St. Charles Parish Council does
hereby amend the adopted 2009 St. Charles Parish Consolidated Operating and
Capital Budget, as amended, and that said amendment attached hereto is made a part
hereof and identified as “Exhibit A”.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was
as follows:

YEAS: SCHEXNAYDRE, AUTHEMENT, RAYMOND, TASTET, BENEDETTO, HOGAN,
COCHRAN, NUSS
NAYS: NONE

ABSENT: LAMBERT

And the ordinance was declared adopted this 1st  day of _ June , 2009,
to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

R

DLVD/PAR HPRESIDENT Olme ,.7 2009
APPROVED DIA PPROVED

PARISH PRESIDENT: MJL{

RETD/SECRETARY: 009
AT: 435 gzm REQ% BY: ﬂ;(ﬂ)ﬂ'




GENERAL FUND REVENUES

SUMMARY STATEMENT

Privr Yeur

2008 Original

2608 Current

2009 Requested

Over ar Undes

Pescription Actual 2607 Budact Estimme Budger 2008

Ad Valorem Taxcs 2.781.920 2,830,000 3.022.283 3.670.300 48.015
General Sules Tux (1/2%) 6235353 5,670,000 6.290.000 5,840,000 {450,000
General Sales Tax (3/8%%:) 5,230,176 4. 800,000 3.270.000 4,940,000 {330,000
Alcoholic Beverage Tax 34518 51.000 48,900 50,000 0
Airport Expuhsion Agreement 165.256 152,000 144,875 133,000 {9.875)
Cuble TV - Franchise Fees 615.232 512.000 575,000 340000 (35.000)
Alcuholic Beverage - Low Content 1.833 4700 4,900 4,900 .
Alcohalic Beverage - High Content < 8,000 8.300 8,100 (400}
License - Oceupational General 519.029 475.000 660,640 530.000 (130.0640)
ficense - Insurance 352,913 200,000 366,363 270,000 {96.365)
Licénse - Bingo 3254 2,000 4,550 3,000 (1.55(0
License - Taxi Cabs 350 300 300 300 -
Civil Defense 34, R) 20,000 872,000 20,000 (67,0003
Dept. of Homeland Security - 13.575 750,000 736,425
Grant - Depastment of Justice 25.000 HO.000 1,000 10.000

Hazard Mitigation Grang - - . 358,228 358.228
Emergency Food & Shelter 17.617 17.617 9.345 9,345 ~
LIHEAP-Weatherization Q125 5.000 11,911 9511 {2.400)
CSBG-Administration 35,050 52,368 52.368 53,270 902
CSBG-Program Activities 75613 68,930 08,930 82,200 13,270
Summer Food Service Program {8,146 12,000 15,040 12,000 {3.040)
Energy Assistance 183,980 122,247 164,590 110,000 (34,590
DOE-Weatherizaiion - 10,000 10616 12,410 1794
Home Program 335,637 150,000 179,700 75.000 (104,700
Land Lease ’ _ 11106 0,000 10970 10,000 (970)
USDA Natyral Resource Conservation’ Sve: e EO i e H)()() "()()()
Mass Transit Assistance - - 75.000 - (75.000)
Highway Fund #2 o 50,000 30,000 000 0000 e
Dept. of Culture, Recreation & Tourisiii ™ ISR R i CN90000: 150,000
Dept. of Public Safety Gramt 165,112 - 40,750 40.750 -
Diepl. of Natwal Resources 18.000 18,000 18,000 18,000

Ecohomic Dev - Enterprise Fund 50,000 30,000 50.000 50,000 -
US Dept. of Interior CIAP Grant - - 1,700,000 1.700.000
Medicude Tnierview S18 500 500 S0 -
Severance Tax 645,682 600,000 630,000 600,000 (50.000)
Parish Royalty Fund 111,90 75,000 91.500 85.000: (6.500)
Tobaceo Tax 14,327 - “ - -
Video Poker 397,682 305.000 410.000 365,000 {45,000)
State Payment in Licu of Taxes GB.600 68.000 75.775 75,000 (775)
SPILT - Commuonity Services 30,000 30.000 30.000 30,000 -
LACAP - Share the Warmth ° 7.328 3075 {3.075)
LACAP - Client Education 2.084 - 3000 2.300 (2.500)
Court Costs, Fees; Charges 15,256 12.000 14,200 14,000 {200
Zoning & Subdivision Fees 136850 80.000 186,000 175,000 {11,000y
Sale of Maps & Publications 1.932 800 900 900

REVENUES: (CONT.)

R4, Chartis ks 2000 Rudget

CONTINUED



GENERAL FUND REVENUES
SUMMARY STATEMENT

Privy Yaur

2UOR Original

208 Current

2009 Requesied

Oweror Under-
2008

Description Actua] 2007 Budiw Estinate Budger

Miscellancous Revenues 16,663 200 210 200 (10}
Maotor Vehicle Transaction Fee 39284 24,0081 33200 27.000 (6.200)
Priver's License Reinstatement Fee 657 350 843 G50 193)
1CC Inspection Fees 204,597 100,000 205,000 180,000 {25.000)
Weed & Grass Cutting Chirges 11.237 2.000 3,200 2,000 {1,200
Weed & Grass Cutting - Tax Roll 23,966 3,000 16,300 3.500 (12,80
Removal of Derelict Structure Charges 1,359 EDOD 400 1,000 H0
Animal Control 7.260 4,500 8.700 4,800 (3:900)
Coroner - Other Fees 4,004 8.900 4,700 (4.200)
Institutional Charges 15.000 22,800 18,000 4.800)
Court Fines 3.500 3.500 3,500 -
Witness Fees - Deputies 00 770 8O0 30
Criminal Jury Fees-Act 1031 of 2003 50.000 110,000 60,000 (50.000)
Juvenile Feeg 16065 11.000 18,000 11,000 (7.000)
Interest Earnings 1.676.641 500,000 1,144,400 585.000 (559,400
Interest Earpings - Minimdin Premium 10,056 4,000 4,950 5,200 250
Renis/Leuses 2,608 - 7.500 7,400 1om
Rovaltics 38,336 50,000 55,000 50,000 {5,000)
Adjudicated Propenty - Redempiion Fees 16,614 - - -
Adjudicated Property - Sales 335,489 - - -
Gifts & Donations 189,778 0000 123,500 110,000 (i}.ﬁ()())
Refunds - Insurmnce 148,661 - 246250 (246,230)
Proceeds from Sale of Assets - - 15,860 - {15.860)
Restitution Charges 700 - {700)
Transter from 1/2% Reserve 64,227 53,800 39.869 35,800 (24.069)
Trunster from Criminal Court 13,682 -

lndirect Cost Allocation Reimbursément 228970 "’ 00,000 802,878 936,315 133,440
TOTAL REVENUES 22,632,516 17,611,312 21,623,789 22,350,079 726,290

S Chdus Parish 2004 Hadyet

[



St Uhartes Poriay

COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT

ACCOUNT NUMBER:

2068 Origingl

001-400611

008 Correat

f{(}()‘) Reijuesiesd

Dver or L ndrs

Lescription Baieer Fisthndite HIREN

EXPENDITURES:

PERSONAL SERYVI(

CZM - Sularies 339147 61371 61.278 98000 30,722
SZM - Retirement 7.263 7.888 7813 12,000 4,187
L /’\’l - Lite/Heuldr Insurance 10,542 12.500 11918 18,000 7.085

- Warkers Conipensation 303 436 390 700 34

- Unemployiment - 250 400 - 400

- Medicare 787 1081 1.500 el

- Disability 303 432 700 345

- Post-Emp. Health Care . 2,983 2,955 -
SZM - Deferred Compensation 2:352 4,000 4,000 1426
CZM - Miscellaneaus i W s
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICER 91,221 38,363 A9
OPERATING SERVICES:

CZM - Ads, Dues & Subseriptions I 1,100 1100 1100
- Telephone [ 480G 300 1500 1,500 -
1 - Remals 2173 4000 1000 1000
CZN - Maint. of Property & Equipment. 449,696 133.000 {55.000 {35,000
{Wetland Watchers Park)
CIZM - Professionat Services 13,381 22.000 22.000 22,000 -
CZM - Automohile Insurance 829 993 963 1158 190
CZM - Employee Liobifity 310 a1z 205 700 395
CZM - General Lisbilny 1,893 2271 1810 2,170 360
TOTAL OPERATING SERVICES 70,481 184.238 183.680 184,625 945
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES: N
CZM - Office & Communications Equip. 1.600 £.000 1.000
CAM - ()Hlu Supplxu\ (200 1.200 1,200
. 17250 1.250 1,250
\/l ot of Buuldmnx & Grounils, 267 300 30¢ 300
) -~ Vehicle Supplies 1,589 1.800 (R 1LE&00 -
¢ /M - Vehicle & Equipment Parts - 350 0 350
TOTAL MATERIALS & SUPPLIES ‘1.356 ) 5,900 8900 5,900 -
OTHER CHARGES:
CZM - Training & Travel 2031 S.000 3.000 5.000
CZM - Official Fees 23 200 200 )
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES 2,054 5,200 52200 5,200 .
( /\l’l FAL-OUTLAY:

- Impraverents othe than- BmhlmL\: - 1,948 5,000 5.000 040, 1805000
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 10,948 5,080 5,000 1,910,000 1,905,000
INTERGOVERNMENTAL
CZM - Grams 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,060 -
TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL 20,000 20,000 20,000 20000 -
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 182,868 311,589 37024 2,264,088 1,957,064




COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 601-400611

NARRATIVE EXPLANATION OF CAPITAL OUTLAY
FOR REQUESTED YEAR 2009

CAPITAL OUTLAY: AMOUNT DETAILED DESCRIPTION Sub-total

Improvements other than $ 1.910.000 Project PAL ' $ 5.000
Buildings Bayou Gauche Fire Station deck extension 12.000

(tide: station)

“$193.000
1,700,000

Grand Total Requested: $ 1,910,000

St ek Proish 2500 Hudgar 3



